
8
P IL
2 E

1
0

QU > o
75

0U) 
rs C) 

Ld
C.: 

0 < 0

C) LU Z
ELL3: 93: 
0d

I  

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 1
11  

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35574

3 5 5 7) 4
THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35574 is made and

entered, as of April 5, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at

I and between FARWEST CORROSION CONTROL

I (" Consultant"), with a place of business at 12029 Rege

90241, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the " Pa

s meeting on May 12, 2020, by

MPANY, a Texas corporation

ew Avenue, Downey, California

Dration (" City"). 

s") entered into Agreement No. 

35574 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed: to provide as -needed on-call

professional engineering and inspection services for a period of one ( 1) year, with the

option to renew for four ( 4) additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City

Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First.Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term to June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

period and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1 Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

July 1, 2020 and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on June 30, 2024, unless sooner terminated

as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or, the Project is completed sooner. 

The term may be extended for one ( 1) additional one- year period, at the discretion of the

City Manager." 

2. The rates/ charges in Exhibit "B" attached to the Agreement are hereby

RFA:bg A20-03866
01508065. DOCX



2

A

221

an i'. ed ard ie, -0._ a+ wOh WMA "R T atwl-rid I foreto ril"i( I h-- rewi

3, Except as '• p a. modwed hereiri all of 0le ter,Ts and condihon-s

Maned ViAgmement No 35514 we rMed and confirn"ied arid stiall rern, In W) fLxI! f0f% 

a tI a, ed i" c -z,, t, 

IH VMTNESS WHEREOF We Fart tib, have cause-dj ( his (Jocu("nent to 0e, ouly

exec! ted ,,%fl'n all foapapoes reclOwd by lav; as of the diate firV stated ea ,,) v

2UT3

Apri1,-7th 2003

FARVVEST G0 f 6 1 () N Cl: 0
01 

a Tei DS-P,-)rporafion

Nam A! jhq%V0jV /Tot

JPeWWh
TWVP& Enakeey,_ 

CansvAtant- 

OF L -Of G BEACH cl i- r),unicipal

coTorabon

C -Ay M, ainagef

My" 

Fin, I hird AmWaV tu Agreerverf W. 355/ 4 t, as lo f0fin ol"), 

13 1 20& 

EXECUTED PURSUANT 0Ati, A/ fNl

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. Cy



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

z 12

13
co

14
o < m

zz 5, 15

o

16U z
0

U- 

0"
It

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RFA:bg A20-03866
01508055.DC4CX

3



o r

CONTROL COMPANY

Effective January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023

Labor Rates

Professional Engineer or NACE Certified Corrosion Specialist with standard instruments* 265. 00/ hr. 

NACE Certified Cathodic Protection Specialist ( CP4) with standard instruments* 235. 00/ hr. 

NACE Certified Cathodic Protection Technologist (CP3) with standard instruments* 220. 00/ hr. 

NACE Certified Cathodic Protection Technician ( CP2) with standard instruments* 195. 00/ hr. 

NACE Certified Cathodic Protection Tester ( CP1) with standard instruments* 185. 00/ hr, 

Drafting services
115, 00/ hr, 

Clerical services
70,00/ hr. 

Reimbursable Expenses

Farwest Pickup Truck, 2 or 4 Wheel Drive ( 1/ 2 or 3/ 4 ton), Plus Mileage @ IRS Rate $
25. 00/ hr. 

Air Travel, Rental Car, Overnight Accommodations, Parking, Tolls, Fees, Etc. Cost + 15% 

Rental Equipment, Subcontractors, Permits, Licenses and Other Related Job Costs Cost + 20% 

Overnight Subsistence ( hotel, per man/ day, when personnel are 50 or more miles away from base) Cost + 15% 

Meals ( per man/ day when personnel are 50 or more miles away from base) $ 70.00/ day

Special Equipment

GPS Interrupters, Data Loggers ( Allegro or similar), GPS Locating, Current Mapping, DCVG Equipment & Per Quote

Similar

Cathodic Protection Materials and/ or Supplies
Per Quote

ALL RATES .ARE SUBJECT TO A FOUR ( 4) HOUR MINIMUM

The above rates DO NOT apply for Prevailing Wage or Davis Bacon Labor requirements. Rates for these types of projects will be quoted on a
case- by-case basis and subject to the requirements of the project and local jurisdiction. 

lindustry standard instruments, tools and equipment are provided with our engineering personnel it the hourly rile indicated. Specialized
equipment, depending on the type, will be provided at additional cost to the customer and pricing will be provided prior to start of the project. 

11 rates apply to work and travel and are based on an 8 -hour standard day., \ donday through Friday. Travel time and mileage is charged from
our office to and fi•orn the jobsite, All time over 8 hours per da). Monday through Friday, shall be charged at 1. 25 limes the normal rate. Work
scheduled beyond normal business hours, such as night work, shall be charged at 1. 25 times the nolmal rale. Saturday, first. 8 hours are 1. 25 times
the normal rales. All Saturday time over 8 hours, Sundays and holidays are billed at 1. 5 times the normal rate. 

310. 532. 9524 I Sales@ FarwestCorrosion, com 1 12029 Regentview Avenue, Downey, CA 90241


